Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
60415352 003 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168279564 Seite 1 von 23
Page 1 of 23

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment Android POS
Type Designation APOLLO
FCC ID VWZTA10Q
Operating Voltage: DC 5V@2A input via power adapter
Testing Voltage Fully Charged Battery and AC 120V@60Hz
Antenna Type Integral Antenna
Power Adapter Model: UWP-10W-0520S
Input: AC 100-240V~50/60Hz, 0.3A
Output: DC5V@2A
Battery Model: LARGE18650
Power Rationg: 7.2Vdc, 2600mAh
Type: Li-ion
USB Cable Shielding, Length: 1m
Technical Specification
Operating Frequency 13.56MHz
Type of Modulation ASK
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes is:
A. On, Transmitting mode
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Application Form
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
60415352 003 Seite 8 von 23
Page 8 of 23
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Radio Spectrum: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output in
order to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were adapted
accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible radiation
level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All tests were performed according to the procedures in
ANSI C63.10: 2013 and ANSI C63.4: 2014.
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
None.
4.4 Countermeasures to Achieve EMC Compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as described in the
Technical Construction File (TCF).
No additional measures were employed to achieve compliance.
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
60415352 003 Seite 9 von 23
Page 9 of 23
4.5 Test Setup Diagram
Diagram of Measurement Configuration for Radiation Test (Below 1GHz)
Diagram of Measurement Configuration for Mains Conduction Measurement
Diagram of Measurement Configuration for Conducted Transmitter Measurement
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
60415352 003 Seite 10 von 23
Page 10 of 23
5 Test Results
5.1 Transmitter Requirement & Test Suites
5.1.1 Antenna Requirement
RESULT: Pass
According to the manufacturer declared, the EUT has an internal antenna and the antenna connector is
designed with permanent attachment and no consideration of replacement. Therefore the EUT is